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1.
Introduction

In this document, updates of section 4.3 Reference test conditions are proposed for the latest available drafts of TS 36.508 v0.1.0.
2. Summary

This text proposal consists of the following updates for test frequencies to reflect the current status of core specification TS 36.101 v8.2.0.

- 4.3.1.7
FDD reference test frequencies for operating band 7

- 4.3.1.13
FDD reference test frequencies for operating band 13

- 4.3.1.14
FDD reference test frequencies for operating band 14
Note that the general channel bandwidths are bandwidths that shall be supported per E-UTRA operating bands for which general requirements shall be met, while the additional channel bandwidths are bandwidths for which certain relaxations of the UE performance are allowed. However, both the requirements can be tested with the same test case. Therefore, it is proposed that test frequencies for nominal and additional channel bandwidths to be combined into one table to reference them clearly from TS 36.521-1 test cases.
3. Proposal

It is proposed to incorporate this text proposal into the current draft of TS 36.508.
Attachment: Text proposal for TS36.508 (V0.1.0)
--- Start of text proposal for TS36.508-----
4.3
Reference test conditions
Editor’s Note:
Ref. TS 34.108 clause 5.
4.3.1
Test frequencies

The test frequencies are based on the E-UTRA frequency bands defined in the core specifications.

The raster spacing is 100 KHz.

E-UTRA/FDD is designed to operate in paired bands of 3GPP TS 36.101 [27]. The reference test frequencies for the RF and Signalling test environment for each of the 14 operating bands are defined in subclauses 4.3.1.1 to 4.3.1.14.
NOTE: For Signalling testing, E-UTRA frequency to be tested is mid range and E-UTRA channel bandwidth to be tested is 5MHz for all operating bands for all test cases as the default configuration.
NOTE: For RF testing, E-UTRA frequencies to be tested are low range, mid range and high range for all supported operating bands by default. E-UTRA channel bandwidths to be tested are lowest bandwidth, 5MHz bandwidth and highest bandwidth for all supported operating bands by default. Actual test configurations are specified case by case and stated in test case itself as the initial conditions.
NOTE: The lowest bandwidth, 5MHz bandwidth and highest bandwidth are selected from the combined table which includes nominal and additional channel bandwidth.
NOTE: In the case 5MHz bandwidth is not supported by the UE (e.g. band 40), E-UTRA channel bandwidth to be tested are only lowest bandwidth and highest bandwidth.
4.3.1.1 
FDD Mode Test frequencies
4.3.1.1.1
FDD reference test frequencies for operating band 1

Table 4.3.1.1-1: Test frequencies for E-UTRA channel bandwidth for operating band 1
	Test Frequency ID
	Bandwidth
	NUL
	Frequency of Uplink
	NDL
	Frequency of Downlink
	Type

N: Nominal, 

A: Additional

	Low Range
	5 MHz
	13025
	1922.5 MHz
	25
	2112.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	13050
	1925 MHz
	50
	2115 MHz
	N

	
	15 MHz
	13075
	1927.5 MHz
	75
	2117.5 MHz
	N

	
	20 MHz
	13100
	1930 MHz
	100
	2120 MHz
	N

	Mid Range
	5/10/15/20 MHz
	13300
	1950 MHz
	300
	2140 MHz
	N

	High Range
	5 MHz
	13575
	1977.5 MHz
	575
	2167.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	13550
	1975 MHz
	550
	2165 MHz
	N

	
	15 MHz
	13525
	1972.5 MHz
	525
	2162.5 MHz
	N

	
	20 MHz
	13500
	1970 MHz
	500
	2160 MHz
	N



	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


4.3.1.1.2
FDD reference test frequencies for operating band 2

Table 4.3.1.2-1: Test frequencies for E-UTRA channel bandwidth for operating band 2
	Test Frequency ID
	Bandwidth
	NUL
	Frequency of Uplink
	NDL
	Frequency of Downlink
	Type

N: Nominal, 

A: Additional

	Low Range
	1.4 MHz
	13607
	1850.7 MHz
	607
	1930.7 MHz
	N

	
	3 MHz
	13615
	1851.5 MHz
	615
	1931.5 MHz
	N

	
	5 MHz
	13625
	1852.5 MHz
	625
	1932.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	13650
	1855 MHz
	650
	1935 MHz
	N

	
	15 MHz
	13675
	1857.5 MHz
	675
	1937.5 MHz
	[A]

	
	20 MHz
	13690
	1860 MHz
	690
	1940 MHz
	[A]

	Mid Range
	1.4/3/5/10/15/20 MHz
	13900
	1880 MHz
	900
	1960 MHz
	1.4/3/5/10 MHz: N
15/20 MHz: [A]

	High Range
	1.4 MHz
	14193
	1909.3 MHz
	1193
	1989.3 MHz
	N

	
	3 MHz
	14185
	1908.5 MHz
	1185
	1988.5 MHz
	N

	
	5 MHz
	14175
	1907.5 MHz
	1175
	1987.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	14150
	1905 MHz
	1150
	1985 MHz
	N

	
	15 MHz
	14125
	1907.5 MHz
	1125
	1982.5 MHz
	[A]

	
	20 MHz
	14100
	1900 MHz
	1100
	1980 MHz
	[A]



	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


4.3.1.1.3
FDD reference test frequencies for operating band 3
Table 4.3.1.3-1: Test frequencies for E-UTRA channel bandwidth for operating band 3
	Test Frequency ID
	Bandwidth
	NUL
	Frequency of Uplink
	NDL
	Frequency of Downlink
	Type

N: Nominal, 

A: Additional

	Low Range
	1.4 MHz
	14207
	1710.7 MHz
	1207
	1805.7 MHz
	N

	
	3 MHz
	14215
	1711.5 MHz
	1215
	1806.5 MHz
	N

	
	5 MHz
	14225
	1712.5 MHz
	1225
	1807.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	14250
	1715 MHz
	1250
	1810 MHz
	N

	
	15 MHz
	14275
	1717.5 MHz
	1275
	1812.5 MHz
	[A]

	
	20 MHz
	14300
	1720 MHz
	1300
	1815 MHz
	[A]

	Mid Range
	1.4/3/5/10/15/20 MHz
	14575
	1747.5 MHz
	1575
	1842.5 MHz
	1.4/3/5/10 MHz: N

15/20 MHz: [A]

	High Range
	1.4 MHz
	14943
	1784.3 MHz
	1943
	1879.3 MHz
	N

	
	3 MHz
	14935
	1783.5 MHz
	1935
	1878.5 MHz
	N

	
	5 MHz
	14925
	1782.5 MHz
	1925
	1877.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	14900
	1780 MHz
	1900
	1875 MHz
	N

	
	15 MHz
	14875
	1777.5 MHz
	1875
	1872.5 MHz
	[A]

	
	20 MHz
	14850
	1775 MHz
	1850
	1870 MHz
	[A]



	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


4.3.1.1.4
FDD reference test frequencies for operating band 4
Table 4.3.1.4-1: Test frequencies for E-UTRA channel bandwidth for operating band 4
	Test Frequency ID
	Bandwidth
	NUL
	Frequency of Uplink
	NDL
	Frequency of Downlink
	Type

N: Nominal, 

A: Additional

	Low Range
	1.4 MHz
	14957
	1710.7 MHz
	1957
	2110.7 MHz
	N

	
	3 MHz
	14965
	1711.5 MHz
	1965
	211.5 MHz
	N

	
	5 MHz
	14975
	1712.5 MHz
	1975
	2112.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	15000
	1715 MHz
	2000
	2115 MHz
	N

	
	15 MHz
	15025
	1717.5 MHz
	2025
	2117.5 MHz
	N

	
	20 MHz
	15050
	1720 MHz
	2050
	2120 MHz
	N

	Mid Range
	1.4/3/5/10/15/20 MHz
	15175
	1732.5 MHz
	2175
	2132.5 MHz
	N

	High Range
	1.4 MHz
	15393
	1754.3 MHz
	2393
	2154.3 MHz
	N

	
	3 MHz
	15385
	1753.5 MHz
	2385
	2153.5 MHz
	N

	
	5 MHz
	15375
	1752.5 MHz
	2375
	2152.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	15350
	1750 MHz
	2350
	2150 MHz
	N

	
	15 MHz
	15325
	1747.5 MHz
	2325
	2147.5 MHz
	N

	
	20 MHz
	15300
	1745 MHz
	2300
	2145 MHz
	N



	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


4.3.1.1.5
FDD reference test frequencies for operating band 5
Table 4.3.1.5-1: Test frequencies for E-UTRA channel bandwidth for operating band 5
	Test Frequency ID
	Bandwidth
	NUL
	Frequency of Uplink
	NDL
	Frequency of Downlink
	Type

N: Nominal, 

A: Additional

	Low Range
	1.4 MHz
	15407
	824.7 MHz
	2407
	869.7 MHz
	N

	
	3 MHz
	15415
	825.5 MHz
	2415
	870.5 MHz
	N

	
	5 MHz
	15425
	826.5 MHz
	2425
	871.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	15450
	829 MHz
	2450
	874 MHz
	[A]

	Mid Range
	1.4/3/5/10 MHz
	15525
	836.5 MHz
	2525
	881.5 MHz
	1.4/3/5 MHz: N

10 MHz: [A]

	High Range
	1.4 MHz
	15643
	848.3 MHz
	2643
	893.3 MHz
	N

	
	3 MHz
	15635
	847.5 MHz
	2635
	892.5 MHz
	N

	
	5 MHz
	15625
	846.5 MHz
	2625
	891.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	15650
	844 MHz
	2600
	889 MHz
	[A]



	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


4.3.1.1.6
FDD reference test frequencies for operating band 6
Table 4.3.1.6-1: Test frequencies for E-UTRA channel bandwidth for operating band 6
	Test Frequency ID
	Bandwidth
	NUL
	Frequency of Uplink
	NDL
	Frequency of Downlink
	Type

N: Nominal, 

A: Additional

	Low Range
	5 MHz
	15675
	832.5 MHz
	2675
	877.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	15700
	835 MHz
	2700
	880 MHz
	[A]

	Mid Range
	5/10 MHz
	15700
	835MHz
	2700
	880 MHz
	5 MHz: N

10 MHz: [A]

	High Range
	5 MHz
	15725
	837.5 MHz
	2725
	882.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	15700
	835 MHz
	2700
	880 MHz
	[A]



	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


NOTE:
For Band VI testing, the Mobile Country Code shall be set to (MCC = '442/443').

4.3.1.1.7
FDD reference test frequencies for operating band 7
Table 4.3.1.7-1: Test frequencies for E-UTRA channel bandwidth for operating band 7
	Test Frequency ID
	Bandwidth
	NUL
	Frequency of Uplink
	NDL
	Frequency of Downlink
	Type

N: Nominal, 

A: Additional

	Low Range
	5 MHz
	15775
	2502.5 MHz
	2775
	2622.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	15800
	2505 MHz
	2800
	2625 MHz
	N

	
	15 MHz
	15825
	2507.5 MHz
	2825
	2627.5 MHz
	N

	
	20 MHz
	15850
	2510 MHz
	2850
	2630 MHz
	[A]

	Mid Range
	5/10/15/20 MHz
	16100
	2535 MHz
	3100
	2655 MHz
	5/10/15 MHz: N

20 MHz: [A]

	High Range
	5 MHz
	16425
	2567.5 MHz
	3425
	2687.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	16400
	2565 MHz
	3400
	2685 MHz
	N

	
	15 MHz
	16375
	2562.5 MHz
	3375
	2682.5 MHz
	N

	
	20 MHz
	16350
	2560 MHz
	3350
	2680 MHz
	[A]



	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


4.3.1.1.8
FDD reference test frequencies for operating band 8
Table 4.3.1.8-1: Test frequencies for E-UTRA channel bandwidth for operating band 8
	Test Frequency ID
	Bandwidth
	NUL
	Frequency of Uplink
	NDL
	Frequency of Downlink
	Type

N: Nominal, 

A: Additional

	Low Range
	1.4 MHz
	16457
	880.7 MHz
	3457
	925.7 MHz
	N

	
	3 MHz
	16465
	881.5 MHz
	3465
	926.5 MHz
	N

	
	5 MHz
	16475
	882.5 MHz
	3475
	927.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	16500
	885 MHz
	3500
	930 MHz
	[A]

	Mid Range
	1.4/3/5/10 MHz
	16625
	897.5 MHz
	3625
	942.5 MHz
	1.4/3/5 MHz: N

10 MHz; [A]

	High Range
	1.4 MHz
	16793
	914.3 MHz
	3793
	959.3 MHz
	N

	
	3 MHz
	16785
	913.5 MHz
	3785
	958.5 MHz
	N

	
	5 MHz
	16775
	912.5 MHz
	3775
	957.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	16750
	910 MHz
	3750
	955 MHz
	[A]



	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


4.3.1.1.9
FDD reference test frequencies for operating band 9
Table 4.3.1.9-1: Test frequencies for E-UTRA channel bandwidth for operating band 9
	Test Frequency ID
	Bandwidth
	NUL
	Frequency of Uplink
	NDL
	Frequency of Downlink
	Type

N: Nominal, 

A: Additional

	Low Range
	5 MHz
	16825
	1752.4 MHz
	3825
	1847.4 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	16850
	1754.9 MHz
	3850
	1849.9 MHz
	N

	
	15 MHz
	16875
	1757.4
	3875
	1852.4 MHz
	[A]

	
	20 MHz
	16900
	1759.9
	3900
	1854.9 MHz
	[A]

	Mid Range
	5/10/15/20 MHz
	16975
	1767.4 MHz
	3975
	1862.4 MHz
	5/10 MHz: N
15/20 MHz: [A]

	High Range
	5 MHz
	17125
	1782.4 MHz
	4125
	1877.4 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	17100
	1779.9 MHz
	4100
	1874.9 MHz
	N

	
	15 MHz
	17075
	1777.4
	4075
	1872.4 MHz
	[A]

	
	20 MHz
	17025
	1774.9
	4050
	1869.9 MHz
	[A]



	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


4.3.1.1.10
FDD reference test frequencies for operating band 10
Table 4.3.1.10-1: Test frequencies for E-UTRA channel bandwidth for operating band 10
	Test Frequency ID
	Bandwidth
	NUL
	Frequency of Uplink
	NDL
	Frequency of Downlink
	Type

N: Nominal, 

A: Additional

	Low Range
	5 MHz
	17175
	1712.5 MHz
	4175
	2112.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	17200
	1715 MHz
	4200
	2115 MHz
	N

	
	15 MHz
	17225
	1717.5 MHz
	4225
	2117.5 MHz
	N

	
	20 MHz
	17250
	1720 MHz
	4250
	2120 MHz
	N

	Mid Range
	5/10/15/20 MHz 
	17450
	1740 MHz
	4450
	2140 MHz
	N

	High Range
	5 MHz
	17725
	1767.5 MHz
	4725
	2167.5 MHz
	N

	
	10 MHz
	17700
	1765 MHz
	4700
	2165 MHz
	N

	
	15 MHz
	17675
	1762.5 MHz
	4675
	2162.5 MHz
	N

	
	20 MHz
	17650
	1760 MHz
	4650
	2160 MHz
	N



	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


4.3.1.1.11
FDD reference test frequencies for operating band 11
Table 4.3.1.11-1: Test frequencies for E-UTRA channel bandwidth for operating band 11
	Test Frequency ID
	Bandwidth
	NUL
	Frequency of Uplink
	NDL
	Frequency of Downlink
	Type

N: Nominal, 

A: Additional

	Low Range
	5 MHz
	17775
	1430.4 MHz
	4775
	1478.4 MHz
	N

	
	10MHz
	17800
	1432.9 MHz
	4800
	1480.9 MHz
	[A]

	
	15MHz
	17825
	1435.4 MHz
	4825
	1483.4 MHz
	[A]

	
	20 MHz
	17850
	1437.9 MHz
	4850
	1485.9 MHz
	[A]

	Mid Range
	5/10/15/20 MHz 
	17875
	1440.4 MHz
	4875
	1488.4 MHz
	5 MHz: N
10/15/20 MHz: [A]

	High Range
	5 MHz
	17975
	1450.4 MHz
	4975
	1498.4 MHz
	N

	
	10MHz
	17950
	1447.9 MHz
	4950
	1495.9 MHz
	[A]

	
	15MHz
	17925
	1445.4 MHz
	4925
	1492.4 MHz
	[A]

	
	20 MHz
	17900
	1442.9 MHz
	4900
	1489.9 MHz
	[A]



	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


4.3.1.1.12
FDD reference test frequencies for operating band 12
Table 4.3.1.12-1: Test frequencies for E-UTRA channel bandwidth for operating band 12
	Test Frequency ID
	Bandwidth
	NUL
	Frequency of Uplink
	NDL
	Frequency of Downlink
	Type

N: Nominal, 

A: Additional

	Low Range
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	

	
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	

	
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	

	Mid Range
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	

	High Range
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	

	
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	

	
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	



	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


4.3.1.1.13
FDD reference test frequencies for operating band 13
Table 4.3.1.13-1: Test frequencies for E-UTRA channel bandwidth for operating band 13
	Test Frequency ID
	Bandwidth
	NUL
	Frequency of Uplink
	NDL
	Frequency of Downlink
	Type

N: Nominal, 

A: Additional

	Low Range
	1.4MHz
	18187
	777.7 MHz
	5187
	746.7 MHz
	N

	
	3 MHz
	18195
	778.5 MHz
	5195
	747.5 MHz
	N

	
	5 MHz
	18205
	779.5 MHz
	5205
	748.5 MHz
	[A]

	
	10 MHz
	18230
	782 MHz
	5230
	751 MHz
	[A]

	Mid Range
	1.4/3/5/10 MHz
	18230
	782 MHz
	5230
	751 MHz
	1.4/3 MHz: N

5/10 MHz: [A]

	High Range
	1.4 MHz
	18273
	786.3 MHz
	5273
	555.3 MHz
	N

	
	3 MHz
	18265
	785.5 MHz
	5265
	754.5 MHz
	N

	
	5 MHz
	18255
	784.5 MHz
	5255
	752.5 MHz
	[A]

	
	10 MHz
	18230
	782 MHz
	5230
	751 MHz
	[A]



	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


4.3.1.1.14
FDD reference test frequencies for operating band 14
Table 4.3.1.14-1: Test frequencies for E-UTRA channel bandwidth for operating band 14
	Test Frequency ID
	Bandwidth
	NUL
	Frequency of Uplink
	NDL
	Frequency of Downlink
	Type

N: Nominal, 

A: Additional

	Low Range
	1.4MHz
	18287
	788.7 MHz
	5287
	758.7 MHz
	N

	
	3 MHz
	18295
	789.5 MHz
	5295
	759.5 MHz
	N

	
	5 MHz
	18305
	790.5 MHz
	5305
	760.5 MHz
	[A]

	
	10 MHz
	18330
	793 MHz
	5330
	763 MHz
	[A]

	Mid Range
	1.4/3 MHz
	18330
	793 MHz
	5330
	763 MHz
	1.4/3 MHz: N

5/10 MHz: [A]

	High Range
	1.4 MHz
	18373
	797.3 Mhz
	5373
	767.3 MHz
	N

	
	3 MHz
	18365
	796.5 MHz
	5365
	766.5 MHz
	N

	
	5 MHz
	18355
	795.5 MHz
	5355
	755.5 MHz
	[A]

	
	10 MHz
	18330
	793 MHz
	5330
	763 MHz
	[A]



	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


Editor’s Note:
It is FFS how to approach the TDD conformance tests.
4.3.1.2 TDD Mode Test frequencies
4.3.2
Radio conditions
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